Amortization of intangible assets 3,200  1,488  12,000  5,937

Stock-based compensation 10,000  8,994  49,600  41,677
Costs related to acquisitions, restructuring and other infrequently
occurring items 6,000  825  9,000  5,584

Settlement of litigation, net (600)  2,940  (800)  2,700

Depreciation 4,800  4,282  20,500  17,599

Interest and other expense, net 500  302  1,600  1,241

Adjusted EBITDA $ 20,000  $ 17,585  $ 90,000  $ 75,858

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 22%  22%  24%  23%

Estimated Q2 2015 and full year 2015 non-GAAP (Diluted) share count is 41.0 million and 39.5 million, respectively.

(1) The three and twelve month periods ending June 30, 2015 and 2014 and December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, have been adjusted to exclude the
results of operations from the Mobile Operator Analytics Division.

GAAP pre-tax Reconciliation of Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA to Pro Forma Revenue and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA (Guidance) (1)
(dollars in thousands)

 Three Months Ended June 30,

 2015  2014

 (unaudited)

Pre-

Adjusted

Adjustment to
Exclude Mobile

Operator
Analytics Division

(1) Pro Forma  As Reported

Adjustment to
Exclude Mobile

Operator
Analytics

Division (1) Pro Forma

Revenue $ 89,750 (250) $ 89,500  $ 80,013 (1,209) $ 78,804

Adjusted
EBITDA(2) $ 18,900 1,100 $ 20,000  $ 16,709 876 $ 17,585

Adjusted
EBITDA margin
(%) 21% (440)% 22%  21% (72)% 22%

 Twelve Months Ended December 31,

 2015  2014

 (unaudited)

Pre-

Adjusted

Adjustment to
Exclude Mobile

Operator
Analytics Division

(1) Pro Forma
Pre-

Adjusted

Adjustment to
Exclude Mobile

Operator
Analytics

Division (1) Pro Forma

Revenue $ 378,000 (3,500) $ 374,500  $ 329,151 (4,001) $ 325,150

Adjusted
EBITDA(2) $ 85,200 4,800 $ 90,000  $ 71,221 4,637 $ 75,858

Adjusted
EBITDA margin
(%) 23% (137)% 24%  22% (116)% 23%

(1) Pro forma revenue and pro forma Adjusted EBTIDA are adjusted to exclude the company’s Mobile Operator Analytics Division.
(2) See reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA.